

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**MERLY NUÑEZ,**  
**Appellant,**

**vs.**

**Case No: SC12-650**

**GEICO GENERAL  
INSURANCE COMPANY,**

**Appellee.**

On Review of a Certified Question from the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA AND ALLSTATE INSURANCE  
COMPANY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE GEICO GENERAL  
INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Peter J. Valeta  
Florida Bar No. 327557  
Meckler Bulger Tilson Marick & Pearson LLP  
123 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1800  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 474-7900

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICI CURIAE*  
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA and  
ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page**

**Table of Citations** ..... ii

**Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae** ..... 1

**Summary of Argument**..... 3

**Argument** ..... 5

**I. The Florida PIP Statute Does Not Prohibit EUOs**..... 5

**II. EUOs Are Important Tools Both For Obtaining Claim Information And Combating Fraud, And Are Consistent With Public Policy**..... 10

**III. Purported “Industry Abuses” Of EUOs Are Exaggerations That Can Be Dealt With Without Eliminating EUOs** ..... 14

**IV. Retroactively Declaring EUOs Improper For PIP Claims Would Be Unreasonable Because Florida Courts Have Treated Them As Valid For Decades** ..... 16

**V. Other PIP/No-Fault Jurisdictions Have Concluded That EUOs Do Not Violate Or Undermine Similar Statutory Systems** ..... 18

**Conclusion**..... 19

**Certificate of Service**..... 21

**Certificate of Compliance**..... 23

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Amador v. United Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 748 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2000), <i>rev. denied</i> , 7 67 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 2000) .....	17
<i>Amica Mut. Ins. Co. v. Drummond</i> , 970 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2007) .....	16
<i>Barabin v. AIG Hawai'i Ins. Co.</i> , 82 Hawai'i 258, 921 P.2d 732 (1996) .....	19
<i>Bituminous Casualty Corp. v. Williams</i> , 154 Fla. 191, 17 So.2d 98 (1944) .....	6
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1994) .....	14
<i>Clafin v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.</i> , 110 U.S. 81, 3 S. Ct. 507 (1884) .....	7
<i>Chiropractic One, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto.</i> , --- So. 3d ---, 2012 WL 2465012 (Fla. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> Dist., June 29, 2012)....	12
<i>Cruz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 466 Mich. 588, 648 N.W.2d 591 (2001) .....	18, 19
<i>Custer Med. Ctr. v. United Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 62 So. 3d 1086 (Fla. 2010) .....	4
<i>Fassi v. Amer. Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 700 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) .....	16
<i>Flores v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 819 So. 2d 740 (Fla. 2002) .....	6
<i>Florida Windstorm Underwriting Ass'n. v. Gajwani</i> , 943 So.2d 501 (Fla. 3 <sup>d</sup> DCA 2005) .....	6

<i>Fox v. Rivera</i> , 14 Mass.L.Rptr. 223, 2001 WL 1771984 (Mass. Super. 2001) .....	18
<i>Goldman v. State Farm Fire Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 660 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995).....	16
<i>January v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 838 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003).....	15, 17
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974).....	6
<i>Lowry v. Parole and Probation Comm’n</i> , 473 So. 2d 1248 (Fla. 1985).....	10
<i>Marlin Diagnostics v. State Farm Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 897 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2004) .....	17
<i>N.J.A.F.I.U.A. v. Jallah</i> , 256 N.J. Super.134, 606 A.2d 839 (App. Div. 1992).....	12, 19
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Jewell</i> , 862 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	9
<i>Nunez v. GEICO General Insurance Company</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 2548404 (11th Cir. April 3, 2012).....	4
<i>Shaw, D.C., P.A v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> , 37 So. 3d 329 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2010).....	16
<i>Starling v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.</i> , 956 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007) .....	16
<i>State v. Global Communications Corp.</i> , 622 So. 2d 1066, 1080 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 648 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1994) .....	14
<i>United Auto. Ins. Co. v. STAT Technologies, Inc.</i> , 787 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 2001) .....	15, 17

<i>Vasquez v. Mercury Cas. Co.</i> , 947 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007).....	6
--	---

**Statutes**

Ch. 2003-411, § 1 (2) (c) Laws of Florida .....	13
Ch. 2003-411, § 1 (2) (d) Laws of Florida .....	13
Ch. 2003-411, § 1 (2) (g) Laws of Florida .....	13
Ch. 2012-197, § 10 Laws of Florida.....	9
Fla. Stat. § 626.9891 .....	12
Fla. Stat. § 627.414 (3) .....	5
Fla. Stat. § 627.736 (4)(b).....	14
Fla. Stat. § 627.736 (4)(d).....	14
Fla. Stat. §627.736 (4)(h).....	8
Fla. Stat., § 627.736 (6)(g).....	9
Fla. Stat. § 627.736 (8) .....	15
Fla. Stat. § 627.736(11) .....	15

**Miscellaneous**

House of Representatives Final Bill Analysis (May 7, 2012), CS/CS/HB 119.....	12
<i>Report on Florida Motor Vehicle No-Fault Insurance</i> , Office of the Insurance Consumer Advocate, December, 2011 .....	12
<i>Staged Accidents Analysis – Florida 2008-2009, <u>NICB Forecast</u></i> <u>Report</u> , June 23, 2010.....	3

*The PIP Source*, Florida Division of Insurance Fraud, Vol. 1, Issue 3,  
September, 2010 .....3
